Pro forma revenue, Pro forma EBITDA and Adjusted pro forma EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures.  Pro forma revenue consists of revenue and includes the Clean Earth acquisition.  Pro forma EBITDA consists of
operating income from continuing operations adjusted to add back depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs) and includes the Clean Earth acquisition.  Adjusted pro forma EBITDA
consists of Pro forma EBITDA adjusted to add back certain unusual items.  The Company‘s management believes that Pro forma revenue, Pro forma  EBITDA and Adjusted pro forma EBITDA are meaningful to investors
because management reviews these measures in assessing and evaluating performance.  However, these measures should be considered in addition to, rather than as substitutes for Operating income from continuing
operations and other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  The Company's method of calculating Pro forma revenue, Pro forma EBITDA and  Adjusted pro forma EBITDA may differ from methods used by
other companies and, as a result, these measures may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures disclosed by other companies.

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth Harsco Rail Corporate Total

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018

Revenue $ 1,068,304 $ — $ 279,294 $ 74 $ 1,347,672

Acquisition of Clean Earth — 266,916 — — 266,916

Pro forma revenue $ 1,068,304 $ 266,916 $ 279,294 $ 74 $ 1,614,588

Operating income  (loss) $ 121,195 $ — $ 37,341 $ (27,839) $ 130,697

Acquisition of Clean Earth — 19,689 — — 19,689

Pro forma operating income (loss) 121,195 19,689 37,341 (27,839) 150,386

Depreciation and amortization 115,047 18,072 4,287 2,737 140,143

Pro forma EBITDA 236,242 37,761 41,628 (25,102) 290,529

Harsco Environmental adjustment to slag disposal accrual (3,223) — — — (3,223)

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration
liability (2,939) — — — (2,939)

Altek acquisition costs 753 — — 431 1,184

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs — — 640 — 640

Other — 4,099 — — 4,099

Adjusted pro forma EBITDA $ 230,833 $ 41,860 $ 42,268 $ (24,671) $ 290,290

© 2019 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE BEFORE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION EXPENSE TO DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED (Unaudited)

38

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30 September 30

2019 2018 2019 2018

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations as reported $ 0.22 $ 0.29 $ 0.31 $ 0.79

Corporate strategic costs (a) 0.03 — 0.22 —

[…]

on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  Exclusion of acquisition-related intangible asset amortization expense, the amount of which can vary by the timing, size and nature of the
Company’s acquisitions, facilitates more consistent internal comparisons of operating results over time between the Company’s newly acquired and long-held businesses, and comparisons with both acquisitive and non-
acquisitive peer companies. It is important to note that such intangible assets contribute to revenue generation and that intangible asset amortization related to past acquisitions will recur in future periods until such
intangible assets have been fully amortized.  Inclusion of discontinued operations, which relates principally to the Harsco Industrial Segment, provides comparability to prior periods.  This measure should be considered in
addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

46

HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION EXPENSE AND INCLUDING DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS BY
SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

For the Three Months Ended
For the Six

Months Ended

March 31, 2019 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2019

Operating income (a) $ 19,824 $ 17,799 $ 37,623

Corporate strategic costs 2,739 12,390 15,129

Harsco Environmental Segment provision for doubtful accounts — 5,359 5,359

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs 2,648 1,152 3,800

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration liability 369 (3,879) (3,510)

Harsco Environmental site exit related (2,271) — (2,271)

Adjusted operating income 23,309 32,821 56,130

Acquisition amortization expense 1,939 1,900 3,839

Adjusted operating income before acquisition amortization expense 25,248 34,721 59,969

Discontinued operations - Harsco Industrial before acquisition amortization expense 18,834 20,560 39,394

Adjusted operating income before acquisition amortization expense and including discontinued
operations $ 44,082 $ 55,281 $ 99,363

© 2019 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

(a) The operating results of the former Harsco Industrial Segment have been reflected as discontinued operations in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for all periods presented.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) before acquisition amortization expense and including discontinued operations, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors